statements.  Further information regarding the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

can be found at Note 10. At June 30, 2024, total deferred outflows related to other postemployment benefits was

$288.

57

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

JUNE 30, 2024

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCE

The amount previously reported at June 30, 2023 as the ending net position for Governmental Activities and the

ending fund balance for the General Fund have been restated due to the addition of student body (ASB) accounts.

The impact on beginning net position and beginning fund balance is as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 75,432,921$

Restatement 35,281

Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 75,468,202$

General Fund

Fund Balance - Beginning, as Previously Reported 17,658,612$

Restatement 35,281

Fund Balance - Beginning, as Restated 17,693,893$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.

58

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Actual* Variances -

Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 30,940,403$   32,738,646$   32,681,842$   (56,804)$

Federal sources 840,760 3,040,113 2,929,539 (110,574)

Other state sources 5,239,830 3,382,867 5,371,692 1,988,825

Other local sources 1,306,221 1,437,142 2,859,978 1,422,836

Total Revenues 38,327,214 40,598,768 43,843,051 3,244,283

EXPENDITURES

Certificated salaries 15,150,100 15,227,212 15,092,882 134,330

Classified salaries 3,693,510 4,484,155 4,643,259 (159,104)

Employee benefits 7,357,963 7,954,243 7,651,979 302,264

Books and supplies 5,246,780 8,670,236 2,130,913 6,539,323

Services and other operating expenditures 5,090,301 7,795,321 6,269,604 1,525,717

Capital outlay 93,564 231,227 127,812 103,415

Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 947,976 764,941 813,077 (48,136)

Transfers of indirect costs (35,000) (35,000) (27,690) (7,310)

Total Expenditures 37,545,194 45,092,335 36,701,836 8,390,499

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 782,020 (4,493,567) 7,141,215 11,634,782

Fund Balance - Beginning 9,553,524 17,658,612 17,658,612 -

Fund Balance - Ending 10,335,544$   13,165,045$   24,799,827$   11,634,782$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

• Revenues for Medi-Cal Billing Option and Medi-Cal Administrative Activities are presented as federal

revenues in this schedule, while these amounts have been reclassified as local revenues in the Statement of

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance.

• Student body (ASB) account activities are not included in the actual revenues and expenditures reported in

this schedule.